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Abstract

To better understand the effectiveness of localization across countries, we utilize WebQual me-
thod (with dimensions Usability, Information, and Service Interaction) and Importance-Perfor-
mance Analysis (IPA). A website is a means of providing information, promotion and communica-
tion to customers. This study aims to analyze user perception and expectation about quality of a
localized website, AliexPress. This site did localization in Indonesia market in the early of 2015.
Results were measured by performance (actual) level and importance (hope) level which showed
that there is a gap as a whole for all dimensions of —0.92. The biggest gap is in Usability dimension,
-1.27. Based on this study, AliexPress website has not been able to meet user expectations, espe-
cially related to information and services contained on the website. Indicators that need more at-
tention include providing believable information, timely information, relevant information, in-
formation at the right level of detail, feels of personal information secure, and feeling confident
that goods/services will be delivered as promised. Hopefully this research would be a reference
for AliexPress website management in improving service quality to face competition and answer
the needs and expectations of user.
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1. Introduction
Information technology is a part of human life today. In many areas, technology plays an important role in sup-
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porting all activities of human life and is able to facilitate every need of everyday human life. One example of
advances in technology today is internet. It has become an integral part of human life in the 21st century. Ad-
vances in internet technology have become a symbol of how to communicate freely, without being limited by
space, distance and time. Supported by connection costs which are relatively more affordable and unlimited
availability of information, internet has become one of the main needs of society in fulfilling all the needs re-
lated to the information.

Internet has some advantages not only for individual users but also for organizations, for example in terms of
convenience, 24 hours access a day, global reach, efficiency, alternative spaces and relatively unlimited choice,
personalization, potential resources, and others. In a business context, internet brings impact of change that
creates a new paradigm in business, in form of digital marketing or internet marketing (cyber marketing, elec-
tronic marketing, and a number of other terms). Internet also plays an important role in the world of economics
and business. Along with the presence of e-commerce (EC), business activities can be carried out across coun-
tries. E-commerce offers greater convenience in conducting transactions.

According to Xinjiang E-commerce Development Report 2014, by the end of 2013, the world’s internet users
reached 2.749 billion people, equivalent to 39% of the world population, and internet penetration in developing
countries reached 31 percent. Global mobile phone registered users reached 6.835 billion, closer to the number
of the world’s population, and wherein the number of active mobile broadband users reached 2.096 billion.
Global internet penetration is expected to reach 44.88% in 2015. Global cross-border e-commerce transactions
reached $105 billion in 2013, and it is expected to reach $307 billion within five years.

In June 2012, Indonesia ranked fourth for the number of internet users in Asia, which reached 55 million and
51 million of them have a facebook account (www.internetworldstats.com). Meanwhile, according to Indonesian
Internet Service Provider Association, internet users in Indonesia reached 88.1 million people in 2014 and will
keep increasing dramatically next years (www.apjii.or.id). The number of internet users in Indonesia continues
to increase, and the boosted popularity of facebook makes people no longer regard that the internet is not only
used for intellectual activities, but also used to create a social network. These conditions provide great opportun-
ities for e-commerce increasingly growing in Indonesia. Social media contribute to raising public awareness of
Indonesian to e-commerce.

The development of e-commerce in Indonesia is marked by the growing number of buying and selling sites
quite dramatically. The term startup is used by Indonesian youth to start a business on the internet. Activities of
buying and selling on the Internet begin with the activities of buying and selling forum including
www.kaskus.co.id, www.toko.nice.com, www.berniaga.com, www.bukalapak.com and other trading forums.
After buying and selling forum is increasingly widespread, the concept of shopping in a mall with internet media
is then grown as www.rakuten.co.id, www.lazada.co.id, www.zalora.co.id, www.blibli.com and many other on-
line stores.

EC in Indonesia is more crowded with entry the largest online store from China, AliexPress. It is a global re-
tail marketplace targeted at consumers worldwide, many of them located in Russia, Brazil and the United States.
This website offers quality products at factory prices in small quantity. Order amount can be as low as one item.
This website has officially announced that their global e-commerce now perform localization services to Indo-
nesia since the early 2015. Indonesia itself is a very huge market for AliexPress. In 2015, this country yields a
value of Rp 45.7 trillion of transactions business-to-consumer (B2C). It makes Indonesia as the fourth largest
e-commerce market in Asia for B2C sales. Although there are still many things that need to be evaluated,
AliexPress is able to localize in this country, such as choice of relevant products for Indonesian consumers, us-
ing Indonesia language in customer service and payment options which in 2014 recorded a transaction value of
Rp 6.5 trillion (https://id.techinasia.com).

Beyond the debate about the importance of standardization and localization, this paper tries to measure Indo-
nesia consumer satisfaction toward AliexPress website addressed in http://id.aliexpress.com with WebQual and
Importance-Performance Analysis (IPA) methods. This measurement will be accorded to the perception of the
Indonesian consumers of the site. Because according to Kobayashi et al. (2013) [1] perceptions of EC websites
are associated not only with culture, but also with the institutional development, it is especially important to pay
attention to the developmental stage of site by comparing the perceptions and expectation of user in local coun-
try. Assessments by respondents in this study are divided into two perspectives, namely website quality assess-
ment which based on desired quality (ideal-importance) and website quality perceived (actual-performance).
The level of quality can be demonstrated by calculating the value of gap between the two perspectives. In addi-
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tion, the results of this study can become a feedback for companies which will do localization especially for
AliexPress. It can be used as an indicator in determining quality in accordance with the wishes of users and
which require improvements of the company’s website in the future.

2. Literature Review
2.1. The Standardization vs. Adaptation

There has long been a debate over the relative effectiveness of standardization and localization as international
business strategies. Although the strategy of maintaining a global standard rather than localizing for each coun-
try can be effective in terms of cost savings and establishing global brand images, recent EC studies have re-
peatedly recognized the importance of localization of websites. Although the extant literature points to the im-
portance of localization in cross-border e-commerce, previous studies have been largely limited to analyze the
effectiveness of localization case in developing countries, especially those in Indonesia. Table 1 presents a
summary of arguments from some authors about the importance of Standardization and Localization.

2.2. WebQual

Quality of website has become one of the strategic issues in communications and transactions with customers.
WebQual is one method of measuring the quality of website developed by Stuart Barnes and Richard Vidgen. It
based on the concept of Quality Function Deployment (QFD) which is a process that is based on the “voice of
customer” in the development and implementation of a product or service. From the concept of QFD, WebQual
compiled based on the perception of the end user to a website (Barnes and Vidgen, 2000) [2].

WebQual has undergone several iterations in category preparation and question items. The latest version is
WebQual 4.0 which uses three categories (usability, information and service interaction) of measurement with
22 items of questions plus one question to measure overall quality related to IPA method as suggested by Liu et
al. (2014) [3] and Chen (2014) [4]. Usability category based on user understanding in web, including ease of
navigation, suitable design and picture which presented to user. Information category based on a review of in-
formation systems in general. This category relates to quality of website content that is proprietary information
for user’s purpose, such as accuracy, format and relevance of information. Service interaction category is related
to interaction of user perception when involved deeply with website (Barnes and Vidgen, 2002) [2].

In some studies, dimensions of website quality directly affects intention to transact on an e-commerce con-
sumers like Chen (2013) [5] found quality system, quality of information and service quality significantly influ-
ence the intention to transact on mobile shopping (m shopping). Hsiu & Shih (2013) [6] and Yu, et al. (2009) [7]
only find the quality of service that significantly. Sam and Tahir (2009) [8] examined the quality of the website
such as usability, design, quality of information, trust, risk perception and empathy have significant influence on
the intentions of consumers in the purchase of air tickets.

Table 1. The standardization vs. localization.

Standardization Localization

Author Arguments Authors Arguments

* A product orientation, and a product driven
strategy solely

* Ignoring customer behavior and response
patterns and market characteristics

¢ Disadvantages in terms of vulnerability to

F. Vyncke, and M. Brengman,

Quelch and Klein, 1996; 2010; K. H. Lim, K. Leung,

Petersen, Welch, and

o .
Liesch 2002; Jean 2007; cos_t savings C. L: Sia, and M K. !_ee, 2004; competitive attacks
p . » efficiency N. Singh, 2012; N. Singh and - .

Singh & Boughton, 2002; . - * Lack of responsiveness to diverse

. 2o - e strengthen the D. W. Baack, 2013; N. Singh, . .
Kambil 1995; Sinkovics . S governmental, economical/ecological and

e brand image O. Furrer, and M. Ostinelli, . g
and Penz 2005; Tsikriktsis, X socio-cultural settings
2002; Forrester Research * culture plays less 2004; P. D. Lynch, and * DOES NOT generate distinctiveness in
! ' important role J. C. Beck, 2001; R. R. Sinkovics, g

web-communication

* CAN NOT maximize market potentials in
respective markets

¢ Risks; losing competitive advantage.

¢ Decision will depend on issues such as
product category, industry, competition

2001; Yip and Dempster,
2005; Berthon, Pitt, and
Watson, 1996

* As a “push strategy” M. Yamin, and M. Hossinger,
2007; Kustin 2004; Katsikeas,
Samiee and Theodosiou 2006




B. C. Shia et al

2.3. Importance-Performance Analysis (IPA)

Importance-Performance Analysis (IPA) is a simple and useful technique for identifying those attributes of a
productor service that are most in need of improvement or that are candidates for possible cost-saving conditions
without significant detriment to overall quality (Huang et al., 2015) [9].

This method was introduced by Martilla and James (1977) [10] and has been able to demonstrate the ability to
provide managerial services with valuable information for measuring both satisfaction and the efficient alloca-
tion of resources in accordance with the format. This technique has been successfully used in a variety of set-
tings to define priorities and guide resource allocation decisions (Magal and Levenburg, 2005) [11].

The aims of this method are to measure the relationship between consumer perceptions and the priority of
improving the quality of products/services. It is also well known as a quadrant analysis. IPA has been generally
accepted and used in various fields of study because of the ease to apply and display analysis results which faci-
litate performance improvement proposal. It has main function to display information relating to factors that af-
fect customer satisfaction and loyalty, and factors that needs to be improved according to consumer opinion. For
evaluating customer or user satisfaction, it is a useful and popular tool of the IPA model in many different fields,
moreover, there are many research topics such as telecommunications (Park et al., 2008) [12], service quality of
transportation (Ali et al., 2009) [13] and as a case study in the education field (Silva & Fernandes, 2010) [14],
(Zhuetal., 2012) [15].

IPA combines measurements of importance and satisfaction levels in two-dimensional graph that allows an-
notation data and gain practical proposals. Graphics IPA is divided into four quadrants based on the results of
Performance-Importance measurement. According to this method, performance attributes depicted along the
X-axis and Importance attributes is depicted along the Y-axis. Below is the explanation for each quadrant (Mar-
tilla and James, 1977) [10]:

1) The first quadrant: Maintain Performance or keep up the good work (high importance and high perfor-
mance). Regarded as a supporting factor for customer satisfaction, management must ensure the performance of
institution can maintain good achievements.

2) Second Quadrant: Increase Performance (high importance and low performance). Considered a very im-
portant factor, but not satisfactory for the current condition and should be a concern for management to allocate
adequate resources.

3) Third Quadrant: Low Priority (low importance and low performance). Considered to have low levels of sa-
tisfaction and considered not too important by consumers, so management does not need to prioritize these fac-
tors.

4) Fourth Quadrant: Tend to Overuse (low importance and high performance). Considered not too important
so that management can re-allocate the resources to other factors which more in need to be handled.

Depiction of division in IPA can be seen in Figure 1.

3. Research Methods

This study is quantitative descriptive. The variables and questionnaire used are based on WebQual method ver-
sion 4.0 (Barnes and Vidgen, 1977) [4] consisting of usability, information, and service interaction which con-
sists of 22 total indicators questions plus one question to measure overall quality related to IPA method as sug-
gested by Liu et al. (2014) [3] and Chen (2014) [4], so there are 23 total items in the questionnaire (see Appen-
dix). Cronbach’s alpha was used to test the reliability of the questionnaire. The reliability coefficients of all va-
riables are above 0.70, thus it confirms that the items used to measure are reliable. Distinguished into two types,
namely quality of current perceived or actual happening (Performance) and expected quality and is considered
important to develop (Importance). Observed variables as indicators in this study can be seen in Table 2.

Process of collecting data in this research is to conduct a survey by distributing questionnaires to respondents
by online and offline. Sample in this study is judgment sampling. They are Indonesia e-commerce customer who
familiar with online shopping activities and who have ever made a purchase a product through AliexPress web-
site at least one time. To get a sufficient number, the sample is not restricted by age and gender, as well as taking
into account the length of time the internet usage of each respondent. Types of questions is a closed question,
measured by six (6) scale ranging from strongly disagree to strongly agree. Selection of a Likert scale of one to
six (1 - 6) was chosen to reduce risk of irregularities personal decision-making and have a high reliability by
eliminating scale neutral or neutral (Chomeya, 2010) [16].
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Figure 1. Quadrant IPA (Brandt, 2000).
Table 2. Assessment variable.
Category Indicator Code
| find the site easy to learn to operate USA1
My interaction with the site is clear and understandable USA2
| find the site easy to navigate USA3
Usability | find the site easy to use USA4
The site has an attractive appearance USA5
The design is appropriate to the type of site USA6
The site conveys a sense of competency USA7
The site creates a positive experience for me USA8
Provides accurate information INF1
Provides believable information INF2
Provides timely information INF3
Information Provides relevant information INF4
Provides easy to understand information INF5
Provides information at the right level of detail INF6
Presents the information in an appropriate format INF7
Has a good reputation INF8
It feels safe to complete transactions SERV1
My personal information feels secure SERV2
Service interaction Creates a sense of personalization SERV3
Conveys a sense of community SERV4
Makes it easy to communicate with the organization SERV5
| feel confident that goods/services will be delivered as promised SERV6
Overall quality Consumers satisfaction of overall website quality 0oQ
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Number of samples used is as many as 90 respondents, where they are selected from among students. Selec-
tion of student as respondents due to segmentation of who have used AliexPress site. Data was collected by dis-
tributing questionnaires in several online forums and social media which is considered as a suitable place to get
respondents as defined sample characteristics for this study. We also distribute questionnaires directly on cam-

puses to capture right respondents.

4. Results and Data Analysis

Characteristics of respondents composed of 90% men and 10% women. Segmentation based on age, 75% are
between the ages of 21 - 25 years and 25% were under the age of 20 years. Based on duration of using internet,
as many as 41.67% of respondents spent more than 5 hours a day, 38.33% of respondents spend 1 - 3 hours a

day and 20% spend 3 - 5 hours a day to use the internet.

Below is Table 3 which illustrates indicators used in this study after the validity and reliability along with

each value of importance and performance.

Table 3. Indicator value.

Code
USA1l
USA2
USA3
USA4
USA5
USAG
USA7
USA8
INF1
INF2
INF3
INF4
INF5
INF6
INF7
INF8
SERV1
SERV2
SERV3
SERV4
SERV5

SERV6

oQ

Indicator
| find the site easy to learn to operate
My interaction with the site is clear and understandable
| find the site easy to navigate
| find the site easy to use
The site has an attractive appearance
The design is appropriate to the type of site
The site conveys a sense of competency
The site creates a positive experience for me
Provides accurate information
Provides believable information
Provides timely information
Provides relevant information
Provides easy to understand information
Provides information at the right level of detail
Presents the information in an appropriate format
Has a good reputation
It feels safe to complete transactions
My personal information feels secure
Creates a sense of personalization
Conveys a sense of community
Makes it easy to communicate with the organization
| feel confident that goods/services will be delivered as promised
Consumers satisfaction of overall website quality

Mean

Imp
5.43
5.28
5.20
5.02
5.18
5.18
5.21
5.25
5.25
5.27
5.28
5.28
5.32
5.33
5.18
5.47
5.25
5.27
5.30
5.32
5.28
5.28
5.27

5.27

Perf
4.65
443
4.45
453
4.75
4.33
4.85
3.98
412
4.25
4.35
4.27
4.67
4.28
4.20
4.95
4.08
4.22
4.73
4.70
4.40
4.36
4.10

4.42

Description: Imp (Importance) and Perf (Performance).

(=)
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Gap analysis is applied to see gap between perceived quality (actual) and expected quality (ideal). Actual
quality is demonstrated through respondents assessment of the performance attribute indicator forming quality
website based dimension WebQual indicator, while the ideal qualities shown by respondents assessment of ex-
pectations (importance) of attributes of quality indicators. Process for determining gap value can be calculated
from difference of actual quality value (Performance) and ideal quality value (Importance).

Q(Gap) = Perf — Imp

Description:

Gap = Level of the quality gap

Perf = Value of current perceived or actual quality (performance)

Imp = Value of ideal quality or expectation and need to be developed (importance)

Good quality levels signified by a positive value or Q > 0. This signifies actual quality has met ideal quality
that is expected by the respondents. Conversely if the results of Q < 0 or negative, the quality level is not able to
meet desires of user. Below are tables of gap value of each dimension (usability, information and service inte-
raction).

Table 4 shows the value of usability gap. It can be seen that the value of the difference between the actual
quality (performance) and ideal quality (importance) of all of the indicators is negative. The difference of aver-
age gap is —0.72. Indicators that have the biggest gap is in USA8 “The site creates a positive experience for me”
with a gap difference of —1.27.

Table 5 shows value of dimension information gap. Based on the table, it can be seen that the value of dif-
ference between actual quality (performance) and ideal quality (importance) of all indicator is negative with gap
average of —0.91. The biggest gap is in the variable INF1 “Provides accurate information” by a margin gap of
-1.13.

Table 4. Value of usability gaps.

Variable Indicator Imp Perf Q(Gap)
USA1l | find the site easy to learn to operate 5.43 4.65 -0.78
USA2 My interaction with the site is clear and understandable 5.28 4.43 -0.85
USA3 | find the site easy to navigate 5.20 4.45 -0.75
USA4 | find the site easy to use 5.02 4.53 -0.49
USA5 The site has an attractive appearance 5.18 4.75 -0.43
USAG6 The design is appropriate to the type of site 5.18 4.33 -0.85
USA7 The site conveys a sense of competency 5.21 4.85 -0.36
USAS8 The site creates a positive experience for me 5.25 3.98 -1.27

Mean 5.22 4.50 -0.72

Table 5. Value of information gaps.

Variable Indicator Imp Perf Q(Gap)
INF1 Provides accurate information 5.25 4.12 -1.13
INF2 Provides believable information 5.27 4.25 -1.02
INF3 Provides timely information 5.28 4.35 -0.93
INF4 Provides relevant information 5.28 4.27 -1.01
INF5 Provides easy to understand information 5.32 4.67 —-0.65
INF6 Provides information at the right level of detail 5.33 4.28 -1.05
INF7 Presents the information in an appropriate format 5.18 4.20 -0.98
INF8 Has a good reputation 5.47 4.95 -0.52

Mean 5.30 4.39 -0.91

(=)
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Table 6 shows the value of gap in service interaction. As with the previous two-dimensional, where the dif-
ferences of all the indicators in this dimension is negative. The differences of the average gap of —0.87. Indica-
tors that have the biggest gap is in the variable SERV1 “It feels safe to complete transactions” with the differ-
ence gap of —1.17.

Table 7 shows the value of gap in overall quality which has gap difference of —1.17.

Table 8 shows a gap value of three-dimensional WebQual plus overall quality. Based on above table, the dif-
ference gap value between actual quality (performance) and ideal quality (importance) has a negative value,
—0.92. Beyond overall quality, the largest gap of three-dimensional WebQual is information with a difference of
—0.91. The results showed Q < 0, which means that actual quality perceived is not able to meet the desired qual-
ity of user, so quality is not good enough.

Importance-Performance Analysis (IPA) is a simple and useful technique for identifying those attributes of a
product or service that are most in need of improvement or that are candidates for possible cost-saving condi-
tions without significant detriment to overall quality (Abalo, 2006) [17]. Results of IPA analysis show location
of each indicator in IPA matrix consisting of four quadrants. The average value from Table 3 is applied to
process of determining the coordinates for each indicator. Figure 2 shows the position of indicators in IPA ma-
trix, where each dimension is depicted with each label.

Based on Figure 2, it can be seen the position of each indicators in IPA matrix. Each quadrant has a specific
interpretation with strategic actions which explain what should be done for each indicator. Based on the position
of each quadrant, it can be seen that USAL, USA2, SERV3, SERV4, INF5 and INF8 are located in quadrant 1.
These indicators are considered have high importance and performance level. Indicators which located in this
quadrant have suitability with user wishes and should be maintained or keep up the good work.

INF2, INF3, INF4, INF6, SERV2, SERV6, and OQ are located in quadrant 2 which mean that those indica-
tors are not in accordance with expectations of users. Those indicator are considered to have a high level of

Table 6. Value indicator service interaction gaps.

Variable Indicator Imp Perf Q(Gap)
SERV1 It feels safe to complete transactions 5.25 4.08 -1.17
SERV2 My personal information feels secure 5.27 4.22 -1.05
SERV3 Creates a sense of personalization 5.30 4.73 -0.57
SERV4  Conveys a sense of community 5.32 4.70 —0.62
SERV5 Makes it easy to communicate with the organization 5.28 4.40 —-0.88
SERV6 | feel confident that goods/services will be delivered as promised 5.28 4.36 -0.92
Mean 5.28 4.42 —-0.87

Table 7. Overall quality gaps.

Variable Indicator Imp Perf Q(Gap)

0oQ Consumers satisfaction of overall website quality 5.27 4.10 -1.17

Table 8. Gaps value all indicators.

Indicator Imp Perf Q(Gap)
Usability 5.22 4.50 -0.72
Information 5.30 4.39 -0.91
Service Interaction 5.28 4.42 -0.87
Overall Quality 5.27 4.10 -1.17
Mean 5.27 4.35 -0.92
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Figure 2. Diagram Importance-Performance Analysis (IPA).

importance, but performance level is low so they are key priority to be improved. However SERV5 is in the
midst quadrants 1 and 2. This indicator located between high and low performance, but based on user perception,
it is in high importance level.

USAG6 and INF7 located in quadrant 3. From user perception, these indicators have low importance level and
low performance level. They are considered as not top priority to be improved. However USA8, SERV1 and
INF1 are in the midst quadrants 2 and 3. These three indicators located between high and low importance level,
but based on user perception, they are in low performance level.

The last indicators are USA3, USA4, USA5 and USA7 which located in quadrant 4 where these indicators are
considered to have a low rate of importance, but performance level are rated as excellent by the user. They are
assessed have far exceeded user expectations.

5. Discussion

Based on results of this study, there is a difference of average value assessment between actual quality (perfor-
mance) and ideal quality (importance) of www.aliexpress.co.id. This shows that there is a gap between two
perspectives. From Table 8, we can see that gap value of all indicators is negative which indicate that actual
quality (performance) does not meet user expected quality (importance). The largest gap value of three quality
attributes are “The site creates a positive experience for me” with the difference gap of —1.27, “Provides accu-
rate information” value gap difference of —1.13 and “It feels safe to complete transactions” with the value of the
difference gap of —1.17. While all mean of the three dimensions of WebQual, information having the largest gap

difference with value of —0.91.
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The following is an analysis based on division of each quadrant based on Figure 2:
e Quadrant 1:

USAL (I find the site easy to learn to operate), USA2 (My interaction with the site is clear and understanda-
ble), SERV3 (Creates a sense of personalization), SERV4 (Conveys a sense of community), INF5 (Provides
easy to understand information) and INF8 (Has a good reputation). In this quadrant, user has high importance
level (expectation) and company has shown a good performance (actual). Indicators in this quadrant are consi-
dered in accordance with the wishes of users and should be maintained or keep up the good work.

* Quadrant 2:

INF2 (Provides believable information), INF3 (Provides timely information), INF4 (Provides relevant infor-
mation), INF6 (Provides information at the right level of detail), SERV2 (My personal information feels secure),
SERVE6 (I feel confident that goods/services will be delivered as promised), and OQ (Consumers satisfaction of
overall website quality). In this quadrant indicators are not in accordance with the expectations of users and has
a high level of importance (high expectations), but the level of performance (actual) is considered low and these
indicators are expected a top priority to develop in the future.

* Quadrant 3:

USAG6 (The design is appropriate to the type of site) and INF7 (Presents the information in an appropriate
format). In this quadrant according to the user’s perception, both indicators of importance (expectation) and
performance (actual) level are low. Indicators in this quadrant are considered in compliance developed by
AliexPress and not considered as a top priority to be improved.

e Quadrant 4:

USAS3 (I find the site easy to navigate), USA4 (I find the site easy to use), USA5 (The site has an attractive
appearance), USA7 (The site conveys a sense of competency). In this quadrant, users perceived that the indica-
tor is considered to have low importance level (expectation) but company has good performance (actual). Indi-
cators in this quadrant are considered to have far exceeded expectations of users. This quadrant implies that the
resources would be better used in others, because high performance considered irrelevant indicate a possible
exaggeration.

* Intersect:

USAS8 (The site creates a positive experience for me), SERV1 (It feels safe to complete transactions) and
INF1 (Provides accurate information) are in the midst quadrants 2 and 3. These three indicators located between
high and low importance level, but based on user perception, they are in low performance level. SERV5 (Makes
it easy to communicate with the organization) where located between quadrants 1 and 2 illustrate that this quali-
ty has a high importance level (expectation) and has average performance level. This study shows the need for
management of the website AliexPress efforts in improving the quality of the website in order to meet the suita-
bility of the users.

This study has some limitations. First of all, this study only measure localized AliexPress site toward Indone-
sia customer satisfaction. Future studies can extend to other localized sites in other countries to improve the ge-
nerality of the model. Secondly, this study has intention to understand the perception of Indonesia e-commerce
consumer related to foreign sites especially AliexPress. Future studies can consider to understand the perception
of other localized sites, and investigate if the WebQual method could be important for localized site. Lastly, ad-
ditional indicators can be included in future research models.

6. Conclusions

Based on results of evaluation AliexPress website using WebQual and Importance-Performance Analysis (IPA),
it can be concluded that some quality of AliexPress website does not meet user expectations. There are differ-
ence values that show gaps between performance assessment or actual quality and importance level or ideal
quality that user expected. The difference of both the perspective of this assessment or gap is negative with a
value of —0.92. Based on the assessment of the three-dimensional measurement, usability dimension has a gap
value of —0.72; information dimension has a gap value of —0.91 which is the greatest of three WebQual dimen-
sion; service interaction dimensions has a gap value of —0.87 and overall quality is —1.17. From this result, we
can conclude that actual perceived quality does not meet desired ideal quality of AliexPress user in Indonesia,
mainly quality associated with information in website.

According to analysis of four quadrants, the development could be focused on the quality attributes of the in-
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formation and service interaction, especially from the aspects of providing believable information, providing
timely information, providing relevant information, and providing information at the right level of detail. My
personal information feels secure and | feel confident that goods/services will be delivered as promised where
they are located in quadrant 2. These attributes require more attention because of the higher expectations of us-
ers. In improvement or development of these attributes, it would be wise to consider the elements which are as-
sociated with localization strategy including the culture and behavior of local users.
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Appendix. Questionnaire

Please indicate your agreement or disagreement with the following statements:

Rating scale

Importance Performance
1 - Not at all important 1 - Completely dissatisfied
2 - Low importance 2 - Mostly dissatisfied
3 - Slightly important 3 - Somewhat dissatisfied
4 - Moderately important 4 - Somewhat satisfied
5 - Very important 5 - Mostly satisfied
6 - Extremely important 6 - Completely satisfied

IMPORTANCE PERFORMANCE

NO STATEMENT
1 2 3 4 5 6 1 2 3 4 5 6

Usability
| find the site easy to learn to operate
My interaction with the site is clear and understandable
| find the site easy to navigate

| find the site easy to use

1

2

3

4

5 The site has an attractive appearance

6 The design is appropriate to the type of site

7 The site conveys a sense of competency

8 The site creates a positive experience for me
Information

9 Provides accurate information

10 Provides believable information

11 Provides timely information

12 Provides relevant information

13 Provides easy to understand information

14 Provides information at the right level of detail
15 Presents the information in an appropriate format
16 Has a good reputation

Service Interaction

17 It feels safe to complete transactions

18 My personal information feels secure

19 Creates a sense of personalization

20 Conveys a sense of community

21 Makes it easy to communicate with the organization
22 | feel confident that goods/services will be delivered as promised
Overall quality

23 Consumers satisfaction of overall website quality
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